

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Ninth Circuit**

---

PACIFIC QUEEN FISHERIES, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

*vs.*

L. SYMES, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

PACIFIC QUEEN FISHERIES, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

*vs.*

ATLAS ASSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

---

WILBUR E. DOW, JR.,  
W. SHELBY COATES, JR.  
DOW & STONEBRIDGE,  
80 Broad Street,  
New York 4, New York;

ROBERT W. COPELAND,  
HAPPY, COPELAND & KING,  
Rust Building,  
Tacoma, Washington;

ALLAN E. CHARLES,  
LILLICK, GEARY, WHEAT,  
ADAMS & CHARLES,  
311 California Street,  
San Francisco 4, California;

*Attorneys for Appellants.*

---

---

FILED

APR 1962

Faint, illegible text visible along the left edge of the page, possibly bleed-through from the reverse side.

## SUBJECT INDEX

	PAGE
JURISDICTION .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
1. The Opinion, the Findings and the Testimony..	3
2. The Facts .....	4
SPECIFICATION OF ERRORS .....	11
STATEMENT CONCERNING THE LAW APPLICABLE .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The Court erred in failing to conclude that Insurers had the burden of showing the source of ignition which they admit they failed to show .....	13
II. The Court's finding that the destruction of the vessel was the result of a gasoline explosion is clearly erroneous .....	17
III. The Court erred in failing to conclude that negligence, even of the assureds themselves, will not preclude them from recovery .....	24
IV. The Court erred in failing to conclude that, in any event, the loss of the <i>Pacific Queen</i> resulted from perils covered by the "Inchmaree" Clause .....	26
1. The Facts	26
2. The "Inchmaree" Clause .....	27

	PAGE
3. Negligence in purging the <i>Pacific Queen</i> of the effects of the spill is covered by the clause .....	28
4. Explosion is covered by the clause ....	30
V. The Court erred in failing to conclude that the assureds were under no obligation to disclose any circumstances presumably known to Insurers or waived by them .....	30
1. It must be conclusively presumed that Insurers knew the <i>Pacific Queen's</i> methods of gasoline storage and handling ..	30
2. Insurers waived disclosure of the <i>Pacific Queen's</i> methods of gasoline storage and handling .....	36
VI. The Court erred in failing to conclude that the insurance is not avoided because of unseaworthiness .....	40
1. The Facts .....	40
2. There is no implied warranty of seaworthiness in this case .....	40
3. The assureds did not send the <i>Pacific Queen</i> to sea after the Friday Harbor spill .....	41
4. Mere omission to take precautions against the ship being unseaworthy does not make the owner privy to any unseaworthiness which such precautions might have disclosed .....	43
VII. The Court erred in failing to conclude that there was no violation of the Tanker Act ...	45

	PAGE
VIII. The Court erred in concluding that Hull, Peck and Royer were partners in Pacific Queen Fisheries .....	48
IX. The Court erred in concluding that the assureds' suit against Buffalo Insurance Company is time barred .....	50
1. The Buffalo policy never became operative .....	50
2. The terms of the insurance contract effected with Buffalo Insurance Company are embodied in the certificates of insurance issued by Hansen & Rowland, Inc. ....	50
X. The Court erred in denying assureds' motion for jury trial .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	54

*Table of Authorities Cited***Cases**

	PAGE
Asfar & Co. v. Blundell (1896), 1 Q. B. 123 .....	37
Bynum v. Frisby, 73 Nev. 145, 311 P. 2d 972 .....	49
Carter v. Boehm (1766), 3 Burr. 1909 .....	31
Cia Naviera Vascongada v. British & Foreign Marine Insurance Co., Ltd., (1936) Ll. L. Rep. 35 .....	29, 43, 45
Clark v. Manufacturers Ins. Co., 8 How. 235, 12 L. Ed. 1061 (1850) .....	32
Crawford v. Seattle R. & S. R. Co., 86 Wash. 628, 150 P. 1155, L. R. A. 1916 D. ....	12
Davidson v. Burnand, L. R. 4 C. P. 117 .....	25
Dudgeon v. Pembroke, 2 App. Cas. 284 .....	44
Frangos and Others v. Sun Insurance Office, 49 Ll. L. Rep. 354 .....	44
Frederick Starr Contracting Co. v. Aetna Insurance Co., 285 F. 2d 106 (2d Cir. 1960) .....	25
Grant v. Lexington Ins. Co., 5 Ind. 23, 61 Am Dec. 74 (1854) .....	31
Hart-Bartlett-Sturtevant Grain Co. v. Aetna Ins. Co., 293 S. W. 2d 913 (Sup. Ct. Utah 1956) .....	13
Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Empire Coal Min. Co., 30 F. 2d 794 (8th Cir. 1929) .....	13
Hazard v. New England Marine Ins. Co., 8 Pet. 557, 8 L. Ed. 1043, 33 U. S. 557 (1834) .....	31
Hazen v. Warwick, 256 Mass. 302, 152 N. E. 342 .....	49



	PAGE
Johnston v. Ellis, 49 Idaho 1, 285 P. 1015 .....	49
Landry v. SS Mutual Underwriting Association, 177 F. Supp. 142 (D. C. Mass. 1959), affirmed 281 F. 2d 482 (1st Cir. 1960) .....	12
Lesicich v. North River Insurance Co., 191 Wash. 305, 71 P. 2d 35 (1937) .....	12
London Assurance Co. v. Companhia de Moogens do Barreiro, 167 U. S. 149 (1896) .....	12
Mann, MacNeal and Steeves v. Capital and Counties Insurance Co., (1921) 2 K. B. 300 .....	36
Mountain v. Whittle, (1921) 1 A. C. 615 .....	44
New York, New Haven and Hartford R. Co. v. Gray, 240 F. 2d 460 (2d Cir. 1957), cert. den. 353 U. S. 966 (1957) .....	25, 42
Noble v. Kennovway, (1708) 2 Doug. 510 .....	31
Pacific Queen Fisheries v. Atlas .....	52, 53
Pacific Queen Fisheries v. Symes .....	52, 53
Phoenix Ins. Co. of Hartford v. De Monchy, (1929) 45 T. L. R. 543, 35 Com. Cas. 67 .....	51
Samuel v. Dumas, (1924) A. C. 431 .....	17
Saskatchewan Government Ins. Office v. Spot Pack, 242 F. 2d 385 (5th Cir. 1957) .....	27, 29
Seltzer v. Chadwick, 26 Wash. 2d 297, 173 P. 2d 991 (1946) .....	49
The Stranna, (1937) Probate 130 .....	24
The West Kebar, 4 F. Supp. 515 (D. C. N. Y. 1933) ..	42

	PAGE
Trinder and Co. v. Thames and Mersey Marine Insurance Co., (1898) 2 Q. B. 114 (C. A.) .....	26
Tropical Marine Prod. v. Birmingham Fire Ins. Co. of Pa., 247 F. 2d 116 (5th Cir. 1957), cert. den. 355 U. S. 903 (1957) .....	29
United States v. Coson, 286 F. 2d 453 (9th Cir. 1961) ..	49

### Statutes

Dangerous Cargo Act, 46 U. S. C. § 170 et seq. ....	48
Marine Insurance Act, 1906, 6 Edw. 7, C. 41 ..	24, 30, 31, 36, 37, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44
Tanker Act, 46 U. S. C. § 391a .....	45, 46, 47, 48
28 U. S. C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U. S. C. § 1332 .....	1

### Rules and Regulations

“Pilot Rules for Inland Waters”, U. S. Coast Guard ..	41
Rule 81(c), F. R. C. P. ....	52, 53

### Texts

Arnould on Marine Insurance, 15th Ed., Vol 2. .	17, 24, 26, 31
Moore’s Federal Practice, Vol. 5 .....	53
Templeman on Marine Insurance, 2nd Ed. ....	27

### Miscellaneous

“Fire Protection Standards for Motor Craft”, National Fire Protection Association booklet .....	21
“Handbook of Fire Protection”, National Fire Protection Association booklet .....	20
Note, 62 Harv. L. Rev. 647 (1949) .....	12



Nos. 17460-17461
